

No. 21-6453

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DUANE NISHIIE, AKA SUH JAE HON,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

DEANNA S. DOTSON	JEFFREY T. GREEN*
LAW OFFICES OF DEANNA	JACOB STEINBERG-OTTER
S. DOTSON	SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
PO Box 375	1501 K Street NW
Dana Point, CA 92629	Washington, DC 20005
	(202) 736-8000
	jgreen@sidley.com

XIAO WANG
NORTHWESTERN SUPREME
COURT PRACTICUM
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611

Counsel for Petitioner

April 6, 2022

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. THIS CASE IS AN APT VEHICLE TO IN- TERPRET THE SCOPE OF THE WSLA.	2
A. Interpretation of the WSLA Presents a Clear-Cut, Determinative Legal Issue Warranting Interlocutory Review	2
B. Mr. Nishiie Preserved the Argument that the WSLA Requires a Categorical Approach to the Fraud Category.....	5
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS INCOR- RECT	8
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987)	3, 4
<i>Breuer v. Jim's Concrete of Brevard, Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 691 (2003)	3
<i>Bridges v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 209 (1953)	10
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976)	4
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474, (1988)	4
<i>Gillespie v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 379 U.S. 148 (1964)	4
<i>Kellogg Brown & Root Services, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Carter</i> , 575 U.S. 650 (2015)	2, 9, 10
<i>Land v. Dollar</i> , 330 U.S. 731 (1947)	3
<i>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Com. Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949)	3
<i>Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	5
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997)	2
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007)	7, 8
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Kirby</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004)	3
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 434 (2014)	10
<i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 532 U.S. 661 (2001)	6
<i>Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	9
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 106 (2013)	3
<i>Stogner v. California</i> , 539 U.S. 607	

(2003)	3
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 141 S. Ct. 486 (2020)	5
<i>United States v. Nishiie</i> , 421 F.Supp.3d 958 (D. Haw. 2019)	7
<i>United States v. Nishiie</i> , 996 F.3d 1013 (2021)	5, 7
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	5
<i>Wood v. Carpenter</i> , 101 U.S. 135 (1879).....	3
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) (2018)	2
War-time Suspension Limitations Act, 18 U.S.C. § 3287 (2018).....	1, 9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (11th ed. 2019)	2, 6
